
Forde House
Newton Abbot

 
E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

25 February 2019

EXECUTIVE

Dear Councillor

You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on Tuesday, 
5th March, 2019 in the Council Chamber - Forde House at 10.00 am

Yours sincerely

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director

Distribution:

(1) The Members of the Executive: 
Councillor Jeremy Christophers 
(Leader)

The Leader and Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Direction

Councillor Humphrey Clemens 
(Deputy Leader)

Portfolio Holder for Planning & Housing

Councillor Phil Bullivant Portfolio Holder for Recreation & Leisure
Councillor Stuart Barker Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources
Councillor Timothy Golder Portfolio Holder for Economy, Skills and Tourism
Councillor John Goodey Portfolio Holder for Community Neighbourhoods
Councillor Kevin Lake Portfolio Holder for Environment Services
Councillor Sylvia Russell Portfolio Holder for Health & Well-being

A link to the agenda on the Council's website is emailed FOR INFORMATION (less 
reports (if any) containing Exempt Information referred to in Part II of the agenda), to:

(1) All other Members of the Council
(2) Representatives of the Press 
(3) Requesting Town and Parish Councils 

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination 
or interests in items on this Agenda, please contact the 

Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting

Public Document Pack



Public Access Statement

• There is an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions at this meeting.  
Please submit your questions to comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk by 12 Noon on the 
Friday before the meeting.

• If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 
361101 or e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk 

• Agendas and reports are normally published on the Council’s website 
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas 5 working days prior to the meeting.  If you 
would like to receive an e-mail which contains a link to the website for all 
forthcoming meetings, please email comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 

• Reports in Parts I and III of this agenda are for public information.  Any reports in 
Part II are exempt from publication due to the information included, under the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 1972.

A G E N D A 

Part I

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

3. Agreement of the Agenda between Parts I and II 

4. Matters of urgency/matters of report brought forward with the permission of the 
Chairman 

5. Declarations of Interest 

6. To note action taken under delegated powers as set out in Part III of the agenda (if 
any) 

7. Public Questions (if any) 

8. Notice of Motion under Council Procedure Rule 4.5(l) (if any) 

9. Tenancy Strategy  - Review (Pages 7 - 56)
To consider the Tenancy Strategy – Review.

10. Rural Development Programme for England - Local Action 2015-2020 (Pages 57 - 
60)
To consider the Rural Development Programme for England - Local Action 2015-
2020 report. 

mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas
mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk


11. Moving Forward with the Teign Estuary Trail (Pages 61 - 66)
To consider the Moving Forward with the Teign Estuary Trail report.

12. Brunswick Street, Teignmouth (Pages 67 - 72)
To consider the Brunswick Street, Teignmouth report.

13. Supporting the formation of South West Mutual (Pages 73 - 96)
To consider the report to support the formation of South West Mutual.

14. Councillors Community Fund (Pages 97 - 104)

15. Constitution Review (Pages 105 - 106)
To consider to Constitution Review report.

16. Executive Forward Plan (Pages 107 - 112)
To note forthcoming decisions anticipated to be made by the Executive over the 
next 12 months.

Part III
(FOR INFORMATION ONLY)

The following Portfolio Holder decisions had been made since the last meeting of the 
Executive:

PH Decision 1-2019 – Approval for disposal of part of the freehold interest of Station 
Road for the construction of community hub and grant of a 20 year lease to construct 
and have access to a maintenance shed to Bovey Tracey Town Council; grant of 
easement to install 3 surface attenuation tanks beneath part of the Council’s car park; 
£75,000 Open Spaces s106 funding towards the provision of new public toilets within in 
community centre to serve Mill Marsh Park - PH for Economy Skills and Tourism.

PH Decision 2-2019 – Approval addendum to housing enforcement policy to set out how 
Teignbridge Council will enforce the Energy Efficiency (Private Rented Property) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2015 (as amended), made under the Energy Act 2011 
in relation to minimum efficiency standards in private rented accommodation - PH for 
Housing and Planning 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

EXECUTIVE

7 FEBRUARY 2019

Present:

Councillors Christophers (Leader), Bullivant, Golder, Goodey, Lake and Russell

Members in Attendance:
Councillors Clarance, Connett, Dewhirst, Haines and Prowse

Apologies:
Councillors Clemens and Barker

Officers in Attendance:
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer
Tony Watson, Interim Head of Commercial Services
Michelle Luscombe, Principal Policy Planner
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Manager (Exeter City Council)

5.  MINUTES 

Minutes of the meeting on 8 January 2019 were confirmed and approved and 
signed as correct record.

6.  MATTERS OF URGENCY/MATTERS OF REPORT BROUGHT FORWARD 
WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CHAIRMAN 

The Leader brought to Members attention the job’s fair that the Council had held 
on 6 February 2019 at Old Forde House to support the employees of the British 
Ceramic Tile factory at Bovey Tracey which had suddenly closed. It had been a 
successful advent with 10 to 12 different employers turning up. He thanked the 
Council’s Economic Development Team for hosting this event, commenting that 
it was important that the Council supported the local communities in difficult 
times. 

7.  D
[...]
had pushed back the GESP timetable.

In response to Members, the Principal Policy Planner advised that it was 
intended that both plans should progress as quickly as possible and that, should 
there be any further slippage, then the timescales could be revisited and action 
taken to bridge the gap to meet any central government uplift in housing 
numbers should that be necessary. Work was also being undertaken to ensure 
that the Council was protected in the case of any slippage in the timetable. 

The Leader commented that the GESP would help to secure central government 
funding for the infrastructure that the region would require to take development 
forward.

RESOLVED that:- 

(1) The revised timetable for the Greater Exeter Strategic Plan and 
Teignbridge Local Plan Review is agreed; and 

(2) The Local Development Scheme attached as Appendix A is to have effect 
from 14th February 2019.

10.  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted. 

11.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the Press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

4



Executive (7.2.2019)

5

12.  LAND AT STAPLEHILL ROAD, FORCHES CROSS, NEWTON ABBOT 

The Portfolio Holder for Economy, Skills & Tourism presented the report to grant 
an option to buy land owned by the Council.  

RESOLVED that:- 

(1) the grant of an option as outlined in the circulated report to purchase land 
owned by the Council with a two year time limit be approved; and  

(2) the details of the option agreement and disposal are delegated to the 
Chief Finance Officer, Interim Head of Commercial Services and the 
Portfolio Holder for Economy, Skills & Tourism.

Chairman

5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 
LEADER:  Cllr Jeremy Christophers                                                      PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Humphrey Clemens 

 

DATE: 
 

5 March 2019 

REPORT OF: 
 

Interim Head of Service Delivery and Improvement  

SUBJECT: TENANCY STRATEGY - review 
 

PART I    
RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Executive is recommended to  
The Executive Committee is asked to consider the comments made by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and endorse Teignbridge District Council’s Tenancy Strategy 
 

1. PURPOSE 
To secure Members’ endorsement of Teignbridge Council’s Tenancy Strategy 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
Under Section 150 of the Localism Act 2011 Councils have a duty to prepare and publish a 
tenancy strategy. The strategy must set out the matters to which registered providers of social 
housing for its district are to have regard in formulating policies relating to: 
 

 The kinds of tenancies they grant 

 The circumstances by which they will grant a tenancy of a particular kind 

 The length of certain tenancies 

 The circumstances in which they will grant a further tenancy on the coming to an end of an 
existing tenancy 

 
Registered providers are expected to have due regard to the Council’s Tenancy Strategy in 
developing their policies. 
 
KEY ISSUES 
1. Registered providers are becoming more commercial in their business models 

2. Some registered provider rents are beyond Local Housing Allowance Rates thus unaffordable 

for many 

3. Registered providers’ ‘rent in advance’ policy can vary, with some charging 8 weeks rent in 

advance. This is not affordable for many on low incomes 

4. Teignbridge has high house price to income ratio, with the average house price now being ten 

times the average salary 

5. According to Homes England, Teignbridge is a local authority in a ‘high affordability pressure 

area’ 

6. In 2010 the government introduced ‘affordable rents’, which are typically 80% of the local 

market rents. These rents are more expensive than soc
[...]
 affordable  
9. Promote mobility within the sector 
10. Take precautions to tackle tenancy fraud 

 
4. GROUPS CONSULTED 
Under the Localism Act the Council has a duty to consult with all registered social housing 
providers in the district. The Teignbridge Affordable Housing Partnership was also consulted. 
 
The consultation opened on 20 December 2018 and ended on 11 January 2019. 
 
5. TIME-SCALE 
The strategy would be implemented with immediate effect if agreed by Executive on  
5 March 2019. 
 
 

8



3 

 

 
6. JUSTIFICATION 
Under Section 150 of the Localism Act 2011 Councils have a duty to prepare and publish a 
tenancy strategy. As a local authority Teignbridge District Council must keep its tenancy strategy 
under review, and may modify, or replace it from time to time. 
 
7. DATE OF IMPLEMENTATION (CONFIRMATION OF DECISION SUBJECT TO CALL-IN) 
 
10.00 a.m. on 5th March 2019 
 

James Toler  
Housing Strategy Officer 
 

Cllr Clemens 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Housing 

 
BELOW TO BE FILLED IN BY REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

Wards affected All 

Contact for any more information James.toler@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Background Papers (For Part I reports only) Tenancy strategy – consultation amendments highlighted 
Supporting Evidence 
Business impact assessment 

Key Decision Yes 

In Forward Plan Yes 

In O & S Work Programme  

Appendices attached: App I – Consultation 
App II – You said, we did 
 

 
  

9



4 

 

 

Consultation 
Proportion of stock owned by registered providers who responded to the consultation 

 
 
  

Aster, 88 , (2%)

Cornerstone, 78 , (1%)

Sovereign, 206 , (4%)

Teign Housing, 
3,578 , (62%)

Non-responding 
providers, 1,796 , (31%)

Appendix I 

10



5 

 

You said, we did 
 

Ref You said We did 

3.1 

Teignbridge should work with all 
providers to develop a common 
affordability assessment framework.  
This would enable greater consistency in 
decision making and importantly achieve 
a more joined up response to those 
custo
[...]
tered providers 'may' wish to 
consider certain elements of the strategy, there 
has been inconsistency. For example, some 
providers were advertising rents above Local 
Housing Allowance levels. We are attempting to 
keep things brief, clear and concise and ensure 
there is no ambiguity around the council's 
position. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4. Contact details ۞ 
 
If you need this information in another format please contact us 
 
Housing Services 
Forde House 
Brunel Road 
Newton Abbot 
Devon 
TQ12 4XX 
 
 
housing@teignbridge.gov.uk 
www.teignbridge.gov.uk/housing 
Tel: 01626 361 101 
 
TDC tenancy strategy 2019 EXEC REPORT 190218 v2 Appendices  
G:\Housing\Strategy\TDC Tenancy Strategy\Strategy documents\Teignbridge 

 
 

16

mailto:housing@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/housing


 
1 

 

Business Impact Assessment 
 
 
Ref No: TS2019 

Proposal: Tenancy strategy 2019  

Business Impact Assessment 1 
Conducted by: Housing services  
Date: Jan 2019 
 

1. Aims of the Proposal 
Under Section 150 of the Localism Act 2011 Councils have a duty to prepare and publish a Tenancy 
Strategy. The Tenancy Strategy must set out the matters to which Registered Providers of social housing 
for its district are to have regard in formulating policies. 
 
As a local authority Teignbridge Council must keep its tenancy strategy under review, and may modify, or 
replace it from time to time. The last strategy was adopted in 2013, however since that time there have 
been major changes in housing legislation and welfare reform, as well as increased affordability issues 
across the sector. 
 
In response to these changes Teignbridge Council has updated its tenancy strategy to put forward a more 
holistic approach to managing social housing in the district. 
 
KEY ISSUES 
1. Registered providers are becoming more commercial in their business models 
2. Some registered provider rents are beyond Local Housing Allowance Rates thus unaffordable for many 
3. Registered pr
[...]
                                 PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Tim Golder                                                      

DATE: 5 March 2019

REPORT OF: TONY WATSON 
Interim Head of Commercial Services, Strategic Place - 
Economy & Assets

SUBJECT: RURAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME FOR ENGLAND 
– LOCAL ACTION 2015-2020

PART I 

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive is recommended to note the progress of the South Devon 
Coastal Local Action Group and the Greater Dartmoor Local Economic Action 
Fund 2015-2020.

Resolve

To note the progress of the South Devon Coastal Local Action Group and the 
Greater Dartmoor Local Economic Action Fund 2015-2020.
For information only

1. PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to present an update on the Council’s involvement in 
two parallel economic development schemes the South Devon Coastal Local Action 
Group and the Greater Dartmoor Local Economic Action Fund (SDC LAG and GD 
LEAF). The Council has contributed £16,400 per annum (2015-20) towards the 
schemes which have offered European derived funding for small and medium 
companies to invest, expand and create new employment within the District. 

2. BACKGROUND

Programme
The Rural Development Programme for England – Local Action 2015-2020 is jointly 
enacted in Teignbridge and South Hams/West Devon through the SDC LAG and GD 
LEAF. The programmes are split roughly evenly between the two Council areas, and 
within Teignbridge all parishes are included other than Newton Abbot and 
Kingsteignton, which don’t qualify for rural development. 

57

Agenda Item 10



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

The two programmes are scheduled to finish in March 2019.  

Aims and Objectives
The overall aim of the SDC LAG and the GD LEAF Programmes has been to deliver 
economic growth in rural and coastal areas, through job creation, business growth 
and improved productivity. This is delivered through specific objectives, with 70% of 
funding being targeted at directly delivering jobs and growth;

 Support fo
[...]
 
platforms.   

5. TIME-SCALE

Both programmes are in their final stages with all funds expected to be committed by 
March 2019 and projects completed by March 2020. 

6. JUSTIFICATION

An appropriate and value for money programme to access external funding 
opportunities to enhance the economic viability of the District. 

7. DATE OF IMPLEMENTATION (CONFIRMATION OF DECISION SUBJECT 
TO CALL-IN)

Update report for existing initiative

59



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Tony Watson 
Interim Head of Commercial Services, 
Strategic Place - Economy & Assets

Cllr Tim Golder
Executive Portfolio Holder for 
Economy

BELOW TO BE FILLED IN BY REPORT AUTHOR

Wards affected All except Newton Abbot and Kingsteignton Wards
Contact for any more information Graeme Smith 01626 215748
Background Papers (For Part I reports only)
Key Decision
In Forward Plan
In O&S Work Programme
Community Impact Assessment attached:
Appendices attached:

60



EXECUTIVE

Leader: Cllr Jeremy Christophers                     Portfolio Holder: Cllr Humphrey Clemens

DATE: 5 March 2019

REPORT OF: FERGUS PATE, PRINCIPAL DELIVERY OFFICER

SUBJECT: Moving Forward with the Teign Estuary Trail

RECOMMENDATIONS

1) Approve funding of a £200,000 contribution towards the preparation of a 
planning application for the Teign Estuary trail.

2) Delegate Authority to the Business Manager Strategic Place and the Solicitor to 
the Council to complete an associated funding agreement with Devon County 
Council.

1. PURPOSE

1.1. To agree a contribution to Devon County Council towards the costs of preparing a 
planning application for the section of Teign Estuary Trail between Passage House, 
Kingsteignton and Teignmouth urban edge and that is indicated at Appendix A.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1. Teignbridge’s Council Strategy calls for a cycling revolution with more dedicated 
cycle paths linking city, towns and countryside.  The Exe Estuary Trail and Town Key 
route between Brunel Industrial Estate and Kingsteignton have a
[...]
partnership 
approach to investment with Devon County Council has helped to bring forward more 
than 45km of new cycleway across the district.  It is proposed to use an element of 
existing uncommitted cycling budget to help meet Devon’s design and planning costs 
and make an important step towards a Teignmouth to Kingsteignton link that is 
attractive to external funders and can be implemented.                                                                                                                        

3. FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

3.1. The Council’s existing budget and capital programme identify £610,000 to support 
cycle routes over the period 2018 – 2020.  This is funded through Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) receipts and £230,000 has been committed to date.  

3.2. Remaining budget therefore amounts to £380,000, which will be adequate to fund 
the proposed £200,000 contribution.  The total cost of preparing the planning 
application is estimated at £400,000 and the balance would be funded by Devon 
County Council. 

3.3. Having made this commitment, Teignbridge Council will still be left with budget that it 
can allocate as a contribution towards other cycle projects as external funding 
opportunities arise.  This includes schemes like the Dawlish to Holcombe link. 

4. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS

4.1. It is proposed to delegate authority to the Business Manager Strategic Place and the 
Solicitor to the Council to finalise a funding agreement with Devon County Council.  

4.2. The two councils have already completed various infrastructure funding agreements 
and are well placed to draw on that experience in preparing a simple agreement for 
this project. 

4.3. Amongst the agreement’s terms would be provisions relating to:
a) The timing of payments in accordance with: 

 the Teignbridge Capital Programme;
 the availability of funds; and 
 the occurrence of agreed incurred expenditure

b) A proportionate reduction to the contribution in the event of re
[...]
    PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  Cllr Timothy Golder

DATE: 05 March 2019

REPORT OF: Tony Watson – Interim Head of Commercial Services

SUBJECT: Brunswick Street, Teignmouth

PART I

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive is recommended to resolve that

1) £85,000 be committed to acquire specialist work required to prepare the 
business case to advance the hotel scheme

2) Subject to planning permission, demolish derelict buildings at 
Brunswick Street and clear the site in preparation for development on an 
estimated contract value of £130,000

3) Dispose of the Council’s freehold interest in 4/5 and 1 Northumberland 
Place and reinvest the capital receipts into the Brunswick Street project.

1.0 PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Brunswick Street 
project and seek approvals required to further the scheme.

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 At the Executive Committee meeting held 4 September 2018, Members were 
advised of the proposals for the site following a marketing campaign held last 
year.  The following was resolved:-

(1) To proceed with a proposal for the council to build a hotel on part of the 
Brunswick Street site; 

(2) That subject to a public consultation to be run by the NHS this Winter, 
to work with the NHS to progress the delivery of a Health and Well-
Being Centre with a remit to include replacement accommodation for 
Teignmouth Arts Advisory Group (TAAG), subject to TAAG raising 
necessary funding;

67

Agenda Item 12



DRAFT
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

(3) A feasibility study to be carried out to investigate the options for the 
future water sports needs in Teignmouth and how they can be met; and 

(4) The principle to develop detailed plans and carry out statutory 
consultation to construct a deck on the Quay Road Car Park be 
approved.

2.2 Since September, steps have been taken to advance the project on this basis.  
Advice has been taken in respect of procurement options available to the 
Council to secure delivery of the hotel on 
[...]

Acting Head of Commercial Services

Cllr Timothy Golder
Portfolio Holder for Economy & 
Tourism

BELOW TO BE FILLED IN BY REPORT AUTHOR:

Wards affected Teignmouth Central, East & West
Contact for any more information Donna Best
Background Papers (For Part I reports only) 1) Brunswick Street, Teignmouth Executive 

Report & minutes 04 September 2018 
2) Local Development Order (LDO)

Key Decision Y 
In Forward Plan Y 
In O&S Work Programme N
Community Impact Assessment attached: N
Appendices attached: N/A

71

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=453&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=453&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=453&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=453&Ver=4
https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/media/1792/ldo-brunswick-street-statement-of-reasons.pdf
https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/media/1792/ldo-brunswick-street-statement-of-reasons.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE
LEADER: Cllr Jeremy Christophers                                                   PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Stuart Barker 

DATE: 5 March 2019

REPORT OF: Martin Flitcroft, Interim Head of Corporate Services 
and Cllr Stuart Barker Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Resources

SUBJECT: Supporting the formation of South West Mutual Bank

PART I 

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Executive resolve the recommendation to grant £49,995 funded from 
capital receipts to support the formation of South West Mutual Bank. 

That the Chief Finance Officer be delegated responsibility to conclude the 
acquisition of 3,333 shares in South West Mutual.

1. PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to agree the support for the formation of the South West 
Mutual Bank and provide funding to take the proposal to the next stage of the 
process to ultimately provide cost effective banking for local residents and 
businesses.


[...]
r agreement on the changes below is sought, to be implemented in 
the new financial year. 

 Stop carry forward of funds into the next financial year in Election years with 
immediate effect.

 Any underspend on grants within the current financial year 2018-2019 could 
be allocated to the Crowdfunding initiative; this would allow community groups 
to access any residual funds.

 Fund administration: seek to find a more streamlined method of submitting 
requests. For example, an application could be submitted automatically to the 
grant co-ordinator, with a copy to the ward councillor, who could then sanction 
the application by email. This will reduce paperwork and speed up response. 
Up to date spreadsheet of allowances remaining to be held on the website.

97

Agenda Item 14



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

2. BACKGROUND

For the last ten years the fund has been administered by Democratic Services,  
the fund is now managed within the Business Improvement and Development 
team.
Following a review into the operation of this fund a number of problems with 
this grant scheme have been identified.
A major issue is that it generates too many applications for small grants which 
result in an unjustifiable amount of admin time. 
For example, 46 Cllrs receive £1,500 each. 
If £50 is granted per application this equates to 30 applications per Cllr.
If all the Cllrs did this it equates to 1,380 applications. 
Roll over of unspent funds year by year adds to this figure. The amount of 
applications is also increased by split funding – for example, two Ward Cllrs 
giving £50 each to the same project.
Between May – Nov 2018 there were 133 applications – on average more 
than all other TDC grant funds. Although the average amount awarded was
£ 270 this still had a significant impact on administration resource within the 
team.

OTHER ISSUES 
 Applications are not signed properly and declarations of interest are often 

missing. This causes more time to spent chasing up and askin
[...]
gy 2019 BIA 190201 v4 SIGNED
	TDC tenancy strategy 2019 DRAFT 190204 v15 REVISED
	TDC tenancy strategy 2019 EVIDENCE 181220 v2

	10 Rural Development Programme for England - Local Action 2015-2020
	11 Moving Forward with the Teign Estuary Trail
	Appendix A Teign Estuary Routes

	12 Brunswick Street, Teignmouth
	13 Supporting the formation of South West Mutual
	Teignbridge Council - South West Mutual 8 Jan 19

	14 Councillors Community Fund
	CCF survey results1

	15 Constitution Review
	16 Executive Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE
5 MARCH 2019
Present:
Councillors Christophers (Leader), Clemens (Deputy Leader), Bullivant, Barker,
Golder, Goodey, Lake and Russell
Members in Attendance:
Councillors Clarance, Dennis, Haines, G Hook and Wrigley

Officers in Attendance:
Phil Shears, Managing Director
Amanda Pujol, Interim Head of Service Delivery and Improvement
Donna Best, Estates & Development Manager
Estelle Skinner, Green Infrastructure Officer,
James Toler, Housing Strategy Officer
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Manager (Exeter City Council)
Roger North, Senior Engineer, Engineering Design Group, Devon County Council

13.

MINUTES
Minutes of the meeting on 7 February 2019 were confirmed and approved and
signed as correct record.

14.

MATTERS OF URGENCY/MATTERS OF REPORT BROUGHT FORWARD
WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CHAIRMAN
The Leader reminded Members of the need to ensure that they read all the
Committee reports prior to attending meetings and conducted themselves in a
respectful manner.

15.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

16.

TO NOTE ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS AS SET OUT
IN PART III OF THE AGENDA (IF ANY)
RESOLVED that the delegated decisions be noted.
1

Executive (5.3.2019)
17.

TENANCY STRATEGY - REVIEW
The Housing Strategy Officer presented the report to secure Members’
endorsement of Teignbridge Council’s Tenancy Strategy. Members were
advised that under Section 150 of the Localism Act 2011 Councils have a duty to
prepare and publish a tenancy strategy.
The Portfolio Holder for Planning & Housing proposed the recommendation, this
was seconded by the Leader.
RESOLVED the Teignbridge District Council’s Tenancy Strategy be approved.

18.

RURAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME FOR ENGLAND - LOCAL
ACTION 2015-2020
The Portfolio Holder for Economy Skills & Tourism presented the report to
update Members on the Council’s involvement in two parallel economic
development schemes - the South Devon Coastal Local Action Group and the
Greater Dartmoor Local Economic Action Fund (SDC LAG and GD LEAF). The
Council had contributed £16,400 per annum (2015-20) towards the schemes
which had offered European derived funding for small and medium companies to
invest, expand and create new employment within the District. The report was
for noting.
The Portfolio Holder for Economy Skills & Tourism proposed the
recommendation, this was seconded by the Leader.
RESOLVED that the progress of the South Devon Coastal Local Action Group
and the Greater Dartmoor Local Economic Action Fund 2015-2020 be noted.

19.

MOVING FORWARD WITH THE TEIGN ESTUARY TRAIL
The Green Infrastructure Officer presented the report on the proposals to agree
a contribution to Devon County Council towards the costs of preparing a
planning application for the section of Teign Estuary Trail between Passage
House, Kingsteignton and Teignmouth urban edge. This would be funded
through the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) receipts.
Members welcomed this cycle route, in partnership with Devon County Council,
which would not only be a tourist trail but also a safe commuter trail from
Teignmouth to Newton Abbot. They acknowledged that this had been a
challenging route to deliver and acknowledged Roger North for his efforts.
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing proposed the recommendation,
this was seconded by the Portfolio Holder for Health & Wellbeing.

2

Executive (5.3.2019)
RESOLVED that:1) funding of a £200,000 contribution towards the preparation of a planning
application for the Teign Estuary trail be approved; and
2) the Business Manager Strategic Place and the Solicitor to the Council be
given delegated authority to complete an associated funding agreement
with Devon County Council.
20.

BRUNSWICK STREET, TEIGNMOUTH
The Portfolio Holder for Economy & Tourism presented the report to update
Members on the Brunswick Street project and to seek the approvals required to
further the scheme. He advised that the regeneration of the area would provide a
much needed hotel and the possibility of a health and well-being centre for
Teignmouth.
The Portfolio Holder for Economy & Tourism proposed recommendations 1 and
2 as per the circulated report with amendments to recommendation 3 and an
additional recommendation as follows:3)
4)

The Council’s freehold interest in 1 Northumberland Place is marketed for
sale and the capital receipt invested into the Brunswick Street project; and
That Teignmouth Arts Advisory Group (TAAG) are offered first refusal to
purchase 4/5 Northumberland Place, at an open market purchase price,
subject to completion within six months and, that the capital receipt be
reinvested into the Brunswick Street project.

This was seconded by the Portfolio Holder for Health & Wellbeing.
Members welcomed the opportunity being given to TAAG to purchase 4/5
Northumberland Place.
The Leader commented that this project would regenerate the site by facilitating
a hotel in Teignmouth, give TAAG the opportunity to realise their ambition of
purchasing 4/5 Northumberland Place and the potential, subject to consultation
by the NHS, for a new town centre medical centre.
RESOLVED that the following be approved:1) £85,000 be committed to acquire specialist work required to prepare the
business case to advance the hotel scheme;
2) Subject to planning permission, demolish derelict buildings at Brunswick
Street and clear the site in preparation for development on an estimated
contract value of £130,000;
3) The Council’s freehold interest in 1 Northumberland Place is marketed for
sale and the capital receipt invested into the Brunswick Street project; and

3

Executive (5.3.2019)
4) That Teignmouth Arts Advisory Group (TAAG) are offered first refusal to
purchase 4/5 Northumberland Place, at an open market purchase price,
subject to completion within six months and, that the capital receipt be
reinvested into the Brunswick Street project.

21.

SUPPORTING THE FORMATION OF SOUTH WEST MUTUAL
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services presented the report to agree
support for the formation of the South West Mutual Bank and provide funding to
take the proposal to next stage of the process. He commented that with banks
closing branches there was a need for provision for residents who did not have
bank accounts or access to internet banking. The bank would also support small
businesses in the district.
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services proposed the recommendation, this
was seconded by the Leader.
RESOLVED that:-

22.

1)

The grant £49,995 funded from capital receipts to support the formation of
South West Mutual Bank be approved; and

2)

That the Chief Finance Officer be delegated responsibility to conclude the
acquisition of 3,333 shares in South West Mutual.

COUNCILLORS COMMUNITY FUND
The Portfolio Holder for Community Neighbourhoods presented the report on
changes to the Councillors Community Fund in the new financial year. A survey
had been undertaken of Councillors and 23 responses received. Overview and
Scrutiny Committee comments of 4 March 2019 were noted in particular the
reference to the streamlining of the application process and the involvement of
the Councillors at the first stage of the application.
The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee stated that further work was
required on the streamlining process and that the Committee had agreed that
Councillors should be involved at the outset of any application received.
The Portfolio Holder for Community Neighbourhoods proposed the
recommendation from Overview and Scrutiny Committee as circulated, this was
seconded by the Portfolio Holder for Recreation & Leisure.
RESOLVED that the following amendments to the Councillor Community fund
Scheme be approved:-

4

Executive (5.3.2019)
1) That carry forward of funds into the next financial year in Election years
cease with immediate effect;
2) That any underspend on grants within the current financial year 20182019 could be allocated to the Crowdfunding initiative; this would allow
community groups to access any residual funds;
3) Fund administration: a more streamlined method of submitting requests
be sought. For example, an application could be submitted automatically
to the grant co-ordinator, with a copy to the ward councillor, who could
then sanction the application by email. This will reduce paperwork and
speed up response; and
4) An up to date spreadsheet of allowances remaining be available on the
website.
23.

CONSTITUTION REVIEW
The Leader stated that it was important that Group Leaders nominate Members
to undertake this important piece of work to review the constitution which would
govern the way forward for the Council and support the standards and behaviour
of Councillors.
The Leader proposed the recommendation, this was seconded by the Portfolio
Holder for Community Neighbourhoods.
RESOLVED that a Constitution Working Group (as outlined in the report) be
established.

24.

EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN
The Portfolio Holder for Economy Skills & Tourism clarified that a report on a
policy for Electric Vehicles would be add to Executive 2 July 2019.
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted.

Chairman

5

